Decision No. 22168

BEFORT THE RAILROAD COVMMISSION OF THE STATZ CF CALIFORNIS

In the Matter of the Application of
A. B. PERKINS, MARGUERITE PERXINS,
JOSEFE D. 0'3RIEN, and AGNES X.
0'3BRIEN, a co=-partnership, and
NEWHALL WATER COMPANY, a corporation,
to purchase the water propertles of
the co-partnership, sad for the co-
partnershiy to sell its properties,
and for the Newhall Water Company to
issue 1ts common stocke.

Application No. 16275.

e B e N N e e e NP

Xoenig and Bruntorn, by Victor Koenig,
for applicants. ‘

BY TEE COMNMISSION:

QPINTON

.« B. Perkins, Merguerite E. Perkins, Joseph D. O'Brien
and fLgnes X. O'Bfien, a co-partnership, existing under the laws
of the State of Californis, and tramsacting dbuciness under the name
of the Newhall Tater System, hereinafter sometimes referred Yo as
the co-partmership, ask peramission to sell thelr public utility
water properties to the Newhall Water Company, & corporation, The
corporation asks authority to lssue $45,000.00 of its common cap-
t13al stock and to assume indebtedness , all for the purposes here-.

ter stated.

The Newhall W'ter System serves the townsite of Newhall

in Los Angeles County. This townsite is situated cpproximately

%1 miles from Los Angeles in the Little Senta Clare Valley. There




are 287 ac¢tive services on the water systenm. Toe operating
revenues and expenses of the water systenm and other charges during
the past three years have been reported to the Railroad Commission

as follows:~

ITEM
Operating revenues . . . .
Cperating expenses . . .
Balance .eveececen
Depreciation « « . . . .
Net operating revermue
DEDUCT :
Interest . . . . . . .
Miscellaneous . . . . S
Totaleceeeceannean $1,744.49
Profit for year...... 1% 517,08

Consumers 246

- 1928
»6,975.50
3,014.43

1929
87, 320.47
2,589.58
%, 350489

520 .00
3,810.89

4% %% us e

% 80 4% 0P g3 40 S PE AR an

It is of record that during the past year the water dis~

tridution systex has been inadeguate and that because of such inade-
quacy the co-pertnership has not been able to meet the demand mede
upor it for water. It is primerily for the purpose of remedying
this situation trhat the properties are %o be transferred to the
Newhall Water Company, & corporation. The corporation will issue
stock in part peyment for the properties and sell additiomal stock
to pay for improvements. It was organized on August 12, 1929, with
en authorized capital stock of $75,000.00 divided into 750 shares
of common stock having e par value of $100.00 each.

In Exhibit "C™ filed in this proceeding, the reproduc-
tion cost new of the Newhall Waeter System as of Novembder 1,1929 is
reported at. 386,271.00, and “the reproduction cost new depreciated

et $61,407.00. The originel cost of the water system is reported
et $64,316.00 and the originel cost less depreciation at $50,919.00.

P




-

Depreciation is calculated in both instences on 2 six percent sink-

ing fund basis.

It is proposed to install additions and bvetterments to the

water system, the cost of which is estimated at $16,275.00. ' A

summary of the proposed additions follows;-

2rilling one well in Reilroad Canyon 14" in

diameter- 500" Gee€p . . . . e e e e e e . &$3,000.00
Installation of 10" deep well turbine pump on new

14" Reilrosd Canyon well, irneluding setting -

pup, foundation wiring end also including

gutometic electiric starting devices . . . . . . . . 2,500.00
Pump House « &+ &« & . & « e s s e 2 s w s s s s 500.00
moving 380,700 gallon redwood tank to new loca-

tion in Railroad Canyon, including hauling new

lumber, foundation, clearing and grading at.

Site, e8Ce v ¢ ¢ 4t 4 it h et e e e s e e e 2,500.00
Loying 3500F of 8" Clase 150 de Lavaud centrifugal

Cast Iron PIPE ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ 4 4 4 e s e e e . e ee $,3500.00
Laying approximately 500' of 8% C.I.Class 1350

centrifugal pipe Yo reservolr . . . .0 o . . . . 775.C0
Organization=-including engincering, legal expense,

accourting fees and other miscellaneous expenses 1,500.00

TOt&l-....-.....---.--........ \'p 16'275.66

The estimated depreciated original cost of the Newhall

water System, together with the proposed improvements, is reported

at 567,194.00.

It appears to us that this amount should be reduced

vy $1,300.00 because of a duplication in orgenization expense and

credits that have to be made to fixed capltal accounts, because of

the moving of a tank.

The co-partnership, 1% seems, from the record in this

proceed ing, as of December 31, 1929, 2ad outstanding notes payabdble

amouwnting to 321,483.79, and accounts payable of $£1,695.86. The

%o be assumed by the corpora-

indebtedness of the co-partnership is

tion as of the date that the properties of the co-partnership will

In addition to assuming such in-

be acquired by the corporation.

debtedress, the corporation osks authority to issue to the co-

3‘




vartnership as part payment for its properties, £26,000.00 par value

of its common capital stock. In addition, it asks authority o
1ssue 2ud sell at not less thenm 85 percent of its par value $19,000.
par value of its common capiltel stock for the purpose of rgising the
516,275.00 which it is estimated will de the cost of the proposed
improvements.

It appears from the record in this procceding thet the
trencfer of the properties and the installation of the proposed im=-
provements is in the public interest. Ve question, however, the
propriety of the Newhall Vater Company being authorized to issue
$19,000.00 of 1ts stock at not less than 8% percent of its par valﬁe.
It appears to us that this steck should de sold for mot less than

par value.

The aforesald co-partnership having applied o the
Commission for permission to sell 1ts public utility properties
4o the Newhall Tater Company, o corporation, and said Newheall Water
Compeny having esked authority to acquire said properties end to
issue stock in he smount of $45,000.00, a public hearing having
been held before Exeminer Fankhauser and the Railroad Commission
being of the opiniorn that the money, Droperty or'labo; to be pro-
cured or paid for by the issue of the $42,300.00 of said stock is
reasonably required by Newhall Water Company;”and that the expendi-
tures herein authorized are not in whole or in part reasonadbly
chargeeble to operating expenses or to income, and that this appli-

cation, insofar as it involves the issue of $2,700.00 of stock,

4




should be dismisserd without prejudice, therefore,

IT IS HERESY ORDERED as follows:-
1. A. B. Perkins, Marguerite Perkins, Joseph D. O'Brien
ané Scpes X. O'Brien, o co-partnership, be, and they are heredy,
suthorized to sell, on or before June 30, 1930, the bublic utility

water properties operated by them under the name of the Newhall Water

System, and more particularly described in this application, to

Newhall Water Company.

2., Newhall Water Company, & corporation, is herebdy au th~
orized to acauire said properties and assume the indebtedness of the
aforesaid co~-partnership and to issue in part payment for the pro-
perties of the co-partnership, $26,000.00 par value of 1ts cormon
capital stock, cuch stock to be issued on or before June 30, 1930.

3. Newhall VWater Company may_issue and sell at not less
than par, on or before Decembder 31, 1930, $16,300.00 par value of
1%s common capital stock and use the proceeds for the purpose of
vaying for the improvemenis set forth in the foregoing opinion.

4. Tithin 60 days after acquiring the properties of the
aforesaid co-partmership, Newhall Teter Company shell file with the
Commission o certified copy of the deed under which it acquires and
holds title to the properties of the aforesaid co-partnership.

S. Newhell Vater Compeny shall keep such record of the
issue, sale and delivery of the stock herein authorized and of the
disposition of the proceeds os will enable it to file on or before
the 25th day of each month a verified report, as required by the
Roilroad Commission's Gereral Order No.‘zé, which order insofar

as applicadble, is made a part of this order.

5a




6. Tne authority herein granted will become erffective
ten days after the date aereof.

7. That, this applicatiom imsofar as it inv:olves' the
issue of $2,700.00 per value of stock, be dismissed without prejudice.

DATED at San Francisco, Calirfornia, this £ Zz:day of
February, 1930.

Oy

st

Commis«t oners.




